Land Taken for an Automatic Telephone Exchange and for Road in Block XV, Waitoa Survey District

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the First Schedule hereto is hereby taken for an automatic telephone exchange, and that the land described in the Second Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 4th day of November 1957.

FIRST SCHEDULE

ALL that piece of land in the South Auckland Land District containing 11 perches, situated in Block XV, Waitoa Survey District, Auckland R.D., being part Lot 77A, D.P. 4522, being part Te Puninga No. 1 Block; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 154670 (S.O. 38744) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

SECOND SCHEDULE

ALL that piece of land in the South Auckland Land District containing 3 perches, situated in Block XV, Waitoa Survey District, Auckland R.D., being part Lot 77A, D.P. 4522, being part Te Puninga No. 1 Block; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 154670 (S.O. 38744) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow, edged yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 23rd day of October 1957.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 20/1566; D.O. 33/124/1/0)

Land Taken for Maori Housing Purposes in the Borough of Whangarei

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for Maori housing purposes; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 4th day of November 1957.

SCHEDULE

ALL that piece of land in the North Auckland Land District containing 1 rood 2 1 perches, situated in Block XII, Purua Survey District, Borough of Whangarei, Auckland R.D., and being Lot 3, D.P. 42484. Part certificate of title, Volume 1323, folio 93, Auckland Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 23rd day of October 1957.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 24/2646/3; D.O. 2/36/138)

Land Taken for State Housing Purposes in Block VI, Whaingaroa Survey District

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for State housing purposes; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 4th day of November 1957.

SCHEDULE

ALL that piece of land in the South Auckland Land District containing 1 rood 13 perches, situated in Block VI, Whaingaroa Survey District, Auckland R.D., being part Section 6; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 154663 (S.O. 38760) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 24th day of October 1957.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(H.C. 4/400/24/98/1; D.O. 54/140)

Land Taken for State Housing Purposes in the Borough of Mount Maunganui

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for State housing purposes; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 4th day of November 1957.

SCHEDULE

ALL those pieces of land in the South Auckland Land District, situated in Block VII, Tauranga Survey District, Borough of Mount Maunganui, described as follows:

Being A. R. P.

Lot 1, D.P. 36047, being part Omanu 2B, Nos. 2 and 3 Blocks, Block VII, Tauranga Survey District. All certificate of title, Volume 933, folio 185, Auckland Land Registry.

Lot 39, D.P. 34083, being part Section 10, Block VII, Tauranga Survey District. All certificate of title, Volume 888, folio 116, Auckland Land 0 0 32

0 27.66 Registry

0 0 27 66 Lot 40, D.P. 34083, being part Section 10, Block VII, Tauranga Survey District. All cer-tificate of title, Volume 896, folio 184, Auckland Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 23rd day of October 1957.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works. [L.S.]

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(H.C. 4/308/30; D.O. 54/37)

Land Taken, Subject to a Building-line Restriction, for State Housing Purposes in Block V, Paritutu Survey District

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken, subject to the building-line restriction contained in W. 8935, Taranaki Land Registry, for State housing purposes; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 4th day of November 1957

SCHEDULE

ALL that piece of land in the Taranaki Land District containing 1 acre and 20 6 perches, situated in Block V, Paritutu Survey District, Taranaki R.D., and being Lots 13, 14, 28, 29, 30, and 31, D.P. 7968, being part Section 184, Grey District. Part certificate of title, Volume 174, folio 86, Taranaki Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 23rd day of October 1957.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN! (H.C. 4/30/45; D.O. 52/0/1/3/2)

Land Taken, Subject to a Building-line Restriction, for State Housing Purposes in the City of Palmerston North

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken, subject to the building-line restriction contained in Order in Council No. 2451, Wellington Land Registry, for State housing purposes; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 4th day of November 1957.

SCHEDULE

ALL that piece of land in Wellington Land District containing 1 acre 3 roods 16.51 perches, situated in Block X, Kairanga Survey District, City of Palmerston North, Wellington R.D., being Lots 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, and 14, D.P. 19254, being part Rural Section 288, Township of Palmerston North. Part certificates of title, Volume 698, folio 27, Volume 715, folio 10, Wellington Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 24th day of October 1957.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(H.C. 4/37/99; D.O. 52/12/48)